MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

under the will or according to law, and order the same to be CHAP. 105 distributed accordingly; and alienage shall be no bar to any person, who, in other respects, is entitled to receive any part of such property. If an executor, administrator, guardian or trustee neglects to distribute the property in his hands in pursuance of such order, and the parties in interest reside out of the State, and had no actual notice of any such settlement of account, the judge, on petition of any such party, may, within six years after such settlement, order such executor, administrator, guardian or trustee to render a new account. If any sum of money directed by a decree of the probate court to be paid over, in any solvent or insolvent estate, remains for six months unclaimed, the executor, administrator, guardian or trustee who was ordered to pay over the same, shall pay such sum of money to the treasurer of the county in which the probate court has jurisdiction, who shall give a receipt therefor, specifying the amount, name of estate and name of person entitled thereto, which said receipt shall be filed in the probate court and allowed as a sufficient voucher therefor. When an executor, administrator, guardian or trustee has paid or delivered over to the persons entitled thereto the money or other property in his hands, as required by a decree of a probate court, he may perpetuate the evidence thereof by presenting to said court, without further notice, within one year after the decree is made, an account of such payments or of the delivery over of such property; which account being proved to the satisfaction of the court, and verified by the oath of the party, shall be allowed as his final discharge, and ordered to be recorded. If such account is presented after one year from the date of the decree, it may be allowed after public notice.'

Approved March 15, 1915.

-proceedings, if or-der of distribution is nof not com-

-unclaimed shares to be paid to county treasurer.

-discharge after settlement.

allowed after public notice.

Chapter 105.

An Act to Amend Section Seventy-one of Chapter Eighty-three of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Twenty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relative to the Release or Discharge of Attachments.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section seventy-one of chapter eighty-three of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter twenty-four of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, is hereby amended by striking out all of said section seventy-one and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

Ch. 83, Sec. 71, R. S., as amended by Ch. 24, L., 1913, further

Снар. 106

Clerk of court may issue certificate of dissolution to any person applying therefor.

-plaintiff or his attorney may release attachment on the record by a certificate to be recorded.

-proviso.

'Section 71. When an attachment is dissolved by judgment for the defendant, the clerk of the court shall give any person applying therefor a certificate of that fact, which the register of deeds shall note on the margin of the record of the attachment; and before or after judgment, the plaintiff or his attorney in such suit may discharge the same in writing on the margin of the record thereof or may cause a discharge of such attachment, signed by him, to be entered on the margin of the record thereof; or he may give a certificate, signed, sealed and acknowledged by him that such attachment is, in whole or in part, discharged; which the register of deed shall record, with a reference thereto on the margin of the record of the attachment; such attachment may be discharged on the record thereof in the office of the registry of deeds by an attorney-at-law authorized in writing by the plaintiff in such suit; provided, however, that said writing is first recorded or filed in said office, with a reference thereto made by the register on the margin of the record of the attachment.'

Approved March 15, 1915.

Chapter 106.

An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter One Hundred Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Fifty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, as Further Amended by Chapter One Hundred Eighty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven, as Further Amended by Chapter One Hundred Eighteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to the Compensation of the Members of the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 116, Sec. 11, k. S., again amended.

Section eleven of chapter one hundred sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section one of chapter fifty-three of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, as further amended by chapter one hundred eighty-three of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, as further amended by chapter one hundred eighteen of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, is further amended by striking out in the second line of the second paragraph of said section, the word "three" and inserting in place thereof the word 'four; also by striking out in the second line of the third paragraph of said section, the words "four hundred and fifty" and inserting in place thereof the words 'five hundred,' so that the first three paragraphs of said section, as amended, shall read as follows: